OIPE							
Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 06/04) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)  5740/GPF  RECOGOA  RADEMAR PA	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE States Patent and Trademark Office						
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.							
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):  Philippe GREGOIRE	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: Georgia-Pacific France  Internal Address:						
Execution Date(s) June 17, 2002							
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?□Yes⊠ No	Street Address: 11, route Industrielle						
3. Nature of conveyance:   ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Government Interest Assignment ☐ Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License ☐ Other	City: Kunheim  State:  Country: France Zip: F-68320  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □Yes ☒ No						
U.S. Serial No. 10/148,921 Filed June 25, 2002	This document is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s)  attached? □Yes ☒ No						
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1						
Name: Breiner & Breiner, L.L.C.  Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41\$ 40.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account						
Street Address: 115 North Henry Street P.O. Box 19290	☐ Enclosed ☐ None required (government interest not affecting title)						
City: _Alexandria         Zip: _22320-0290           Phone Number:(703) 684-6885	8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date						
Fax Number: (703) 684-8206	b. Deposit Account Number <u>02-3690</u> Authorized User Name <u>Mary J. Breiner</u>						
9. Signature: Many Breiter Signature	January 28, 2005 Date						
Mary J. Breiner, Reg. No. 33,161 Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 2						

PATENT REEL: 016207 FRAME: 0239

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, PHILIP oplication for United States, 2002 for "HYDRO"	tates Letters Pate	ent executed by m	ne the 17th	day of
JTER SIDES filed on amed assignee being he	June 25	, 2002 under Se	rial No. <u>10/1</u> 4	18,921

AND WHEREAS, Georgia-Pacific France, a corporation organized under the laws of France and having a place of business at 11, route Industrielle, F-68320 Kunheim, France is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in the United States and in and to said invention and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be obtained for said invention;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, I do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the said Georgia-Pacific France, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to all inventions whether joint or sole disclosed in said application for Letters Patent and in and to any and all divisional, continuation or reissue applications that may be filed for United States Letters Patent for any of said inventions and in and to all patents of the United States which may be issued for said invention;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, I do hereby agree with the said assignee that I will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that I will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the said assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuation or reissued Letters Patent of the United States on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of, the assigns and legal representatives of assignor and assignee;

AND I request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said inventions to said Georgia-Pacific France, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to said patent and in the United States and in and to the invention covered thereby.

Date 17 July 2002

RECORDED: 01/28/2005

PHILIPPE GREGOIRE

PATENT REEL: 016207 FRAME: 0240